## CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

November 16, 2010

Agenda Item: 4.3

Subject: Approval of Agreement Renewal—Tri-Valley Community Foundation for the College Foundation Semester Program, Las Positas College

<u>Background</u>: Las Positas College received notification from the Tri-Valley Community Foundation (TVCF) of its commitment to continue to support a portion of the College Foundation Semester (CFS) Program with the Employment Plus Program (EPP) as one of the organizations that provide funding to this vital program.

The funding will be used to identify, assess and enroll twenty-two (22) at-risk youths between the ages of 16 and 21 years of age. A specific and step-by-step plan for each at-risk youth will be developed and implemented to increase the likelihood for attaining career objectives. The program includes tutoring, study skill training and instruction, internships, work experience, occupation skills training, apprenticeships and leadership development opportunities.

In Fall 2006, the program's original name, Bring Academics to Youth Career Project (BAY Career Project) was changed to the CFS Program to more clearly reflect and clarify the project's purpose and population served.

The award is in the amount of \$57,000 for the period of July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011.

The Board of Trustees approved the initial funding for the pilot program on November 13, 2006, item 4.3 under the BAY Career Project with the Community College Foundation in the amount to \$107,506. In addition, on March 18, 2008 under item 4.4 the Board approved acceptance of an additional \$30,000 from the TVCF, and renewals of this award were approved by the Board on July 15, 2008 under item 4.3 for \$50,000 and on July 21, 2009 under item 4.1 for \$52,000.

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees approves the proposed agreement renewal with the Tri-Valley Community Foundation for the College Foundation Semester Program, Las Positas College, in the amount of \$57,000 for the period of July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011. It is further recommended that the Board of Trustees authorizes the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute this agreement and any future augmentations or amendments to the agreement on behalf of the District.

Approved: Joel L. Kinnamon/Date

APPROVED

DISAPPROVED